2  NOTABLE CONTINUOUS DISCLOSURE REVIEW OBSERVATIONS

CORPORATE FINANCE DISCLOSURE REPORT  |  2022  | ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION

Discount and Inflation Rates
Discounted future cash flows are determined by applying a discount rate between 10% and 15% based on
the individual characteristics of the CGU, and other economic and operating factors. CGU X was evaluated
using a 10% discount rate, CGU Y was evaluated using a 12% discount rate and CGU Z was evaluated using
a 15% discount rate. Inflation was estimated at approximately 2%. The discount rate used to determine
impairment losses in 2020 were between 10-15%, consistent with the CGU specific discount rates used in
2021, and there was no change in the aggregation of assets in identifying the Company’s CGU’s.

Sensitivities
The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact that a change in the discount rate or forward commodity
prices would have had on the calculated recoverable amount used in the impairment testing completed as
at December 31, 2021, for the following CGUs:

INCREASE (DECREASE) TO RECOVERABLE AMOUNT (2)

Cash-Generating
Unit

5% increase in
discount rate

5% decrease in
discount rate

5% increase in
forward prices

5% decrease in
forward prices

X (15) 15 10 (10)

Y (30) 30 15 (15)

Z (25) 25 25 (25)

(2)  The Company reversed the full amount of impairment losses at December 31, 2021. The changes to the
recoverable amount noted in the sensitivities analysis would not have resulted in a change in the amount of
the impairment reversal.

ASC comments
Staff were of the view that the disclosure requirements of IAS 36 have been met.

19CORPORATE FINANCE DISCLOSURE REPORT  |  2022  | ALBERTA SECURITIES COMMISSION

The decision by an issuer to go public through an initial public offering (IPO) is a significant step and, wherever
possible, we want to add certainty to the process. To assist, we have provided insights below.